

No. 22-30320

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR; URBAN
LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:86-cv-4075

THE STATE'S EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General
J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
Telephone: (225) 999-6864
BrungardM@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for the State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON REHEARING	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. LOUISIANA SATISFIED THE TERMS OF THE CONSENT DECREE, LEAVING NOTHING WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONTINUING JURISDICTION.	10
II. THE DISTRICT’S CLAIM TO ETERNAL POWER FLOUTS PRECEDENT, FEDERALISM, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	18
III. LOUISIANA HAS SATISFIED THE TERMS OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT, MANDATING DISSOLUTION UNDER RULE 60(B)(5).....	22
IV. THE SEVERE MALAPPORTIONMENT PERPETUATED BY THE CONSENT JUDGMENT INDEPENDENTLY WARRANTS RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(5).....	35

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Board of Education</i> , 164 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Sch. Bd. of Madison Cnty.</i> , 517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27, 29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	40
<i>Baldwin v. Bd. of Supervisors for Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 156 So. 3d 33 (La. 2014)	23
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	passim
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	24
<i>Borel ex rel. A.L. v. Sch. Bd. Saint Martin Par.</i> , 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	38
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 15, 18

Carson v. Am. Brands,
450 U.S. 79 (1981) 12

Chapman v. Meier,
420 U.S. 1 (1975) 3

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 9, 36, 38

Dugue v. Levy,
37 So. 995 (La. 1904) 8, 23

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 54 (2016) 38

Firefighters Loc. Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984)..... 32

Freeman v. Pitts,
503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... 27, 29, 33

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... passim

Frew v. Janek,
780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 27, 31

Frew v. Janek,
820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 23

Gates v. Shinn,
98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Guajardo v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 18, 22

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... passim

In re Deepwater Horizon,
732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 34

Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo,
12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993) 30, 31

Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program,
880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 25

Jeff D. v. Otter,
643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Johnson v. Heffron,
88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 30

Kemp v. United States,
596 U.S. 528 (2022)..... 28

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 11

Lucille Ladies’ Ready-To-Wear v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.,
168 La. 696 (La. 1929) 23

M.D. v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 19

Mann v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
814 F. App’x 134 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

McDonald v. Carnahan;
109 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 30, 31

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 3, 7

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 14, 21

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995) 27, 29

Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
864 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12, 27, 29

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 27

Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.,
748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 40

Rodriguez v. Bexar Cnty.,
385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 37

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... 19, 30

Ruiz v. United States,
243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par.,
906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11, 16, 22

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
611 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 28

Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.,
756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 12

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... 32, 34, 35

United States v. City of Miami,
664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 12

United States v. Fletcher ex rel. Fletcher,
805 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 27, 29

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 39

Wells v. Edwards,
409 U.S. 1095 (1973)..... 36

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 11

Woodyard v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
606 F. App’x 572 (11th Cir. 2015) 16

Youngblood v. Dalzell,
925 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 31

Yovino v. Rizo,
139 S. Ct. 706 (2019) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

52 U.S.C. § 10301 5

52 U.S.C. § 10302(c) 4

La. Civ. Code art. 2050..... 23

La. Civ. Code arts. 2045, 2046 22

Other Authorities

Charles K. Bloeser, Kokkonen v. Guardian Life: *Limiting the Power of Federal District Courts to Enforce Settlement Agreements in Dismissed Cases*, 30 Tulsa L.J. 671, 686 (1995) 13

Parish Desegregation Matrix, Tulane University (last updated Aug. 8, 2010)..... 33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) passim

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. IV § 8..... 3
